instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed
to such risk mainly through its placements in term deposit receipts, short-term investments,
and financing facilities obtained from banks, including lease liabilities and running finance
facilities.

The Company manages its exposure to interest rate risk by:

- Maintaining a mix of fixed and variable rate financial instruments;
- Placing surplus funds with reputable banks offering competitive rates of return;
- Actively monitoring movements in market interest rates; and
- Aligning the maturity profile of interest-bearing assets and liabilities to reduce mismatches.

The Company does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its exposure to interest
rate risk. Risk management policies are reviewed on a regular basis to ensure that the expo-
sure remains within acceptable limits.

Sensitivity analysis

At the reporting date, if the market interest rate had been 100 basis points (1%) higher or low-
er with all other variables held constant, the impact on the Company’s profit before tax and
equity would have been as follows:

Particulars Increased by
100 bps (PKR)

Decreased by
100 bps (PKR)

Term deposits receipts (TDR)  244,000  (244,000)

Short term borrowings  (1,223,865)  1,223,865

Long term loan  (259,047)  259,047

Lease liability  (11,634)  11,634

Net impact on profit before tax  (1,250,545.8)  1,250,545.8

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended June 30, 2025

2025 2024

Gross Allowance Gross Allowance

Past due 0-180 days 2.17% -   434,564,531   9,419,970   306,378,689 -
Past due 181-360 days 7.60% -   25,333,703   1,925,627   -   -
Over 360 days 27.57% -   19,531,215   5,384,756   -   -

479,429,449 16,730,353   306,378,689 -

2025 2024

Percentage

----------------Rupees----------------

67Annual Report 2025

Empowering The Future

Management believes that the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is manageable in
view of the size and nature of its financial assets and liabilities.

33.2.2 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to currency risk
primarily on trade receivables, trade payables, advance to suppliers and advance from cus-
tomers denominated in currencies other than the functional currency (PKR).